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AMENDMENT 2 TO ACAN NUMBER W6369-21-A070/A IS RAISED TO: 
 
1. Provide clarification and answers to questions from potential suppliers. 
 
A. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS: 
 

Question 2 Is the Contractor required to travel to each CAF location, collect urine specimens, test 
urine specimens, and then send the specimens to the Laboratory for testing, or, does 
the CAF location perform those duties onsite? 

Answer 2 The Contractor is required to supply the self-contained urinalysis screening cups to be 
used by DND, transportation and collection of the urine samples and expert testimony 
on an as and when required basis, however CAF personnel at each CAF location will 
collect the urine specimen and then send the specimen to the laboratory for testing at 
the Contractors’ expense. No travel is required by the Contractor for the collection or 
testing of urine samples. 

Question 3 Please clarify what is meant by 'Blind Drug Testing (BDT) 

Answer 3 BDT is large scale testing for statistical purposes. For example, a complete unit or 
base would be tested during a specified time period – in total upwards of 4000 
individuals. 

Question 4 Can you confirm where the CAF units are located and if testing is to occur onsite at 
these locations? 

Answer 4 The Contractor is not required to be performed the testing at CAF Units. Sample 
collection will be conducted by CAF personnel at CAF units that are located 
throughout Canada. 

Question 5 Can you confirm approximately how many participants will be tested within the 
contract term? 

Answer 5 Approximately 10,000 to 15,000 tests could be conducted per year. 

Question 6 Approximately how many "self-contained urinalysis screening cups to be used by DND 
will be required within the contract term? 

Answer 6 Historically, the self-contained urinalysis cups have not been used over the past five 
(5) years, however the requirement is to be maintained in the event it is needed (ie. 
testing in austere locations where shipment to the lab would be impractical) 

Question 7 We are a third-party provider that works with Dynacare-Gamma Laboratory. We would 
complete the collections and send the sample to the Dynacare laboratory. Is this type 
of partnership acceptable? 

Answer 7 A third-party collector would not be required, as DND/CAF would conduct the in-
location collection of samples themselves. Dynacare facilitates the shipping and 
reporting of the samples from the unit to the lab. 

 
 
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 
 


